

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/06/2017
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 355103		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/19/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUR SEASONS HEALTH CARE INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 483 4TH ST SW FORMAN, ND 58032			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS This survey used the 2000 edition of NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, Chapter 19 Existing Health Care Occupancies in compliance with 42 CFR 483.70(a). The findings that follow demonstrate noncompliance with these standards. The facility was located in a one-story building of Type V (000) construction. The building had a crawl space beneath. The building was protected by a dry automatic fire sprinkler system designed to comply with the requirements of NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. A two-hour fire resistance rated barrier provides separation to a building attached to the northwest side of the nursing facility housing assisted living apartments.			K 000			
K 052 SS=F	NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD A fire alarm system required for life safety shall be, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 70 National Electric Code and NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Code and records kept readily available. The system shall have an approved maintenance and testing program complying with applicable requirement of NFPA 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4, 9.6.1.7, This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Health care occupancies shall be provided with a fire alarm system in accordance with Section 9.6. 19.3.4.1, 9.6.1.4, NFPA 72 7-3.2 The facility failed to test and maintain the fire alarm system as required by NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code.			K 052	On 9-2-2916 Protection Systems, Inc. were at Four Seasons Healthcare Center on 6-21-16 to inspect the alarm system batteries load voltage test. The required documentation was not left with Maintenance Supervisor or Administrator. On 9-19-2016 Administrator contacted Protection Systems Inc. and requested		10/10/16

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/29/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/06/2017
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 355103	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/19/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUR SEASONS HEALTH CARE INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 483 4TH ST SW FORMAN, ND 58032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 052	Continued From page 1 Review of fire alarm system test records indicated the semiannual load voltage tests of the sealed lead acid batteries were not performed as required. The most current fire alarm system batteries load voltage test was conducted on 12/10/2015 during the annual inspection by an outside company. No other record of a load voltage test of the fire alarm system batteries was available in the past year. Failure to test and maintain the fire alarm system in accordance with NFPA 72 increases the risk of death or injury due to fire. This deficiency affected one (1) of two (2) load voltage tests of the fire alarm system batteries in the past year. The fire alarm system serves the entire facility.	K 052	needed documentation, which was faxed to Administrator on 9-19-2016. We are a 37 skilled bed facility therefore we have no other portions to the facility. To prevent this from occurring in the future a Q.A. form will be used to track any work performed by outside entities. Q.A. form will be completed by Maintenance Supervisor every three months for two (2) years to insure outside entities are leaving required documentation.	10/31/16	
K 054 SS=E	NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD All required smoke detectors, including those activating door hold-open devices, are approved, maintained, inspected and tested in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 9.6.1.3 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Smoke detectors must not be located in a direct airflow nor closer than 3 ft. (1 m) from an air supply diffuser or return air opening. 19.3.4.5.1, 9.6.2.10.1, NFPA 72 2-3.5.1 The facility failed to ensure the smoke detection system was in compliance with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code. Observation determined that seven (7) smoke detectors located throughout the facility were installed within three feet of air supply diffusers or return air openings.	K 054	On 9-2-2016 Protection Systems Inc. installed a new fire panel and smoke detectors at Four Seasons Healthcare Center. They took out the old smoke detectors and put the new ones up in the original spot of old ones. Any time an outside entity replaces smoke detectors, prior to the entity leaving, Maintenance Supervisor will check all detectors to make sure they are 3 feet away from air vents. Protection Systems Inc. will be in by no later than October 31, 2016 to re-install the seven (7) smoke detectors		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/06/2017
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 355103	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/19/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUR SEASONS HEALTH CARE INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 483 4TH ST SW FORMAN, ND 58032		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 054	Continued From page 2 Failure to install the smoke detection system as required increases the risk of death or injury due to fire. This deficiency affected seven (7) of numerous smoke detectors in the facility.	K 054	than are inappropriately placed. Maintenance Supervisor will complete Q.A. form every three (3) months for a year. There are no other portions to the facility it is a one building SNF.		